
 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

Safer Stronger Communities Select 
Committee 

Agenda 
 
Monday, 5 November 2018 
7.00 pm, Committee Room 4  
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact: Katie Wood - 0208 3149446 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio recorded 
and/or filmed. 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2018 

 
5 - 10 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

11 - 14 

3.   Response to Referrals from this Committee 
No responses to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

4.   Budget Cut Proposals 
The following proposals fall within the remit of the Committee: 
 
CYP   6 Cease funding for former CYP funded post in VAL  
COM 10 Crime, Enforcement & Regulation Reorganisation 
COM 11 Hub Libraries cuts to staffed opening hours 
COM 13 Reduction in Arts, Development and Events 
funding 
COM 16 Cultural and Community Development Staffing 
Structure 
COM 17 Ending the Small and Faith Fund 
RES  7 Reduce Corporate Apprenticeship Salary Budget 
RES 10 Cease Graduate Programme 
 
In addition to these, the following proposals will be considered 
by the Overview and Scrutiny Select Committee, but are of 
particular relevance to this Committee: 
 
COM 12 Cut to Main Grants Budget 
COM 14 Reduce Local Assemblies Budget 

15 – 300 
 
 

60 
106 
113 
124 

 
135 

 
139 
235 
244 

 
 
 
 
 

117 
128 

Public Document Pack



 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

 
5.   Safe Lewisham Plan 

 
301 - 324 

6.   Main Grants Programme Consultation Results 
 
Report to follow 
 

 

7.   Select Committee work programme 
 

325 - 340 

8.   Items to be referred to Mayor and Cabinet 
 

 



 

Safer Stronger Communities Select 
Committee 
Members 

 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting to be held 
on Monday, 5 November 2018.  
 
Ian Thomas, Chief Executive 

Thursday, 25 October 2018 
 
  

Councillor Pauline Morrison (Chair)  

Councillor James Rathbone (Vice-Chair)  

Councillor Tauseef Anwar  

Councillor Sophie Davis  

Councillor Colin Elliott  

Councillor Alex Feis-Bryce  

Councillor Sue Hordijenko  

Councillor Sakina Sheikh  

Councillor Bill Brown (ex-Officio)  

Councillor Juliet Campbell (ex-Officio)  

  

   
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE SAFER STRONGER 
COMMUNITIES SELECT COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 19 September 2018 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Pauline Morrison (Chair), James Rathbone (Vice-Chair), 
Tauseef Anwar, Colin Elliott, Sue Hordijenko and Sakina Sheikh 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Feis-Bryce 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Superintendent Andy Carter, Gary Connors (Crime Reduction Service 
Manager), Martin Corbett (Borough Commander) (London Fire Brigade), Charlotte Dale 
(Interim Overview and Scrutiny Manager), Barrie Neal (Head of Corporate Policy and 
Governance), Geeta Subramaniam-Mooney (Head of Public Protection and Safety) and 
Katie Wood (Scrutiny Manager) 

 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 7 March and 12 July 2018 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meetings on 7 March and 12 July 2018 be agreed as an 
accurate record of proceedings.  
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
None declared. 
 

3. Response to Referrals from this Committee 
 
There were no responses to referrals due at this Committee. 
 

4. Local Police and Fire Service Update 
 
4.1 Martin Corbett, Borough Commander, Lewisham, London Fire
[...]
arrie Neal, Head of Corporate Policy and Governance, presented this 

report to the Committee. During his presentation and in the discussion that 
followed, the following key points were raised: 

 

 The Office for National Statistics had recently released new demographic 
data and it would be helpful for the committee to receive information on 
this.  

 London weighting was incorporated into pay scales and Lewisham Council 
was one of the first to adopt the London Living Wage. 

Page 7



 
 
 

4 

 The London living wage was currently £10.20 per hour. Lewisham also 
provided for the London Living Wage through its procurement contracts.  

 The Council is to establish a senior staff working group on Brexit 
considering the potential impacts on a range of services. 

 Schools Place Planning takes into account a range of demographic details 
including GLA data and a new Place Planning Strategy was in place. It was 
currently modelled that the need at Primary level had flattened off in 
Lewisham and fallen in some parts of London and the Secondary School 
need for places was slowing. 

 The Council had entered a joint housing venture partnership with Grainger 
Plc with the aim of increasing the security of tenure for residents. 35% of 
the properties developed would be let at London living Rent. 

 Following a successful £1 million bid, the Strategic Housing Team were 
developing data analytics to provide information for early intervention and 
to predict future demand and service pressures.  

 Concerns were raised regarding the pay of apprentices and whether they 
were being paid less because they were under 25. The Committee would 
be informed as to the numbers of apprentices who were over 25 years of 
age. 

 A member of the Committee queried how population trends were reflected 
in predicting changing inflows of children to primary and secondary from 
other areas and outflows to other areas. A response would be provided to 
update the committee. 

 
5.2 RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted. 
 

That an additional report on demographics be added to the Committee’s 
work programme for 2018/19. 

 
6. Introduction to Public Protection and Safety 

 
6.1 Geeta Subramaniam-Mooney, Head of Public Protection and Safety, 

presented the report to the Committee. Gary Connors, Strategic Crime, 
Enforcement & Regulation Service Manager was also in attendance. 
During the discussion that followed, the following key points were raised. 

 

 A document outlining the public health approach to serious youth violence 
was handed round to the Committee, a copy of which will be included with 
the agenda documentation. 

 Within the Council’s Public Protection and Safety division there were the 
following teams: Youth Offending Service; Crime Enforcement and 
Regulation (CER); Food Standards and Safety; and Environmental 
Protection. The service was also responsible for commissioning supported 
accommodation for vulnerable groups and commissioning public health 
interventions. 

 The Youth Offending Service and CER were the service areas that were 
most relevant to the Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee’s remit. 

 The Crime Enforcement Team included: antisocial behaviour; closure 
notices; statutory licensing function; trading standards; CCTV suite and 

Page 8



 
 
 

5 

digital recognition; Prevent and counter-extremism; Hate Crime; Violence 
against women and girls (VAWG); and serious violence. 

 Each local authority in England and Wales had a statutory responsibility to 
formulate and implement a strategy to reduce crime and disorder in their 
area. There was also an obligation to work in partnership with a number of 
statutory bodies through Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnerships. In 
Lewisham this is undertaken through the Safer Lewisham Partnership and 
the plan produced in the Safe Lewisham Plan.  

 There were currently 19 third-party crime reporting sites throughout the 
borough. A list of these would be provided to members of the Committee. 

 The Council worked closely with MOPAC on a number of issues and 
Council officers sat on a number of London-wide networks. 

 Members of the Public Protection and Safety Team had been on a visit to 
Glasgow to gain a greater understanding of their model and focus on 
serious youth violence. There was a strong focus on getting it right for every 
single child regardless of background, perceived disadvantage/advantage 
etc. 

 The Lewisham approach to the night time economy was based on 
embedding the area’s culture, arts and heritage and not on a 24h/7 culture. 

 Councillor Morrison left the room from 8.45pm to 8.50pm during which 
time Councillor Rathbone chaired the Committee. 

 There would be three dedicated Police Licensing Officers within the Council 
Licensing Team from October 2018. 

 Parenting orders were no longer used as they could often be seen as a 
blaming tool. A more supportive approach offering advice and highlighting 
services available was seen as more positive. 

 In terms of exclusion panels it would be positive if schools were able to 
adopt a trauma-informed approach to help support children to stay in 
mainstream education where possible. 

 The Council’s Noise Team structure was reviewed 3 years ago. There had 
never been an out of hours service but there were pre-organised out of 
hours visits. Out of hours provision was not feasible as there was a need for 
a Police presence and it wasn’t a productive use of resources. There were 
currently proactive teams who monitored complaints and attending sites 
following calls and evidence. 

 
6.2 RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted. 
 
 

7. Scope Report - The Impact of the Prevent strategy and "Stop and Search" 
policy on community relations. 
 
7.1 Katie Wood, Scrutiny Manager presented the report to the Committee. 

Following questions from members of the Committee, the following key 
points were highlighted: 

 

 Additional information on the type of Prevent training undertaken by 
partners such as NHS and schools was requested to be included as part of 

Page 9



 
 
 

6 

the review. This could include hearing the views of professionals in those 
settings as to how they feel about their obligations. 

 Information on referrals to Prevent in Lewisham would be useful to look at 
where possible. This could include overall numbers and breakdown via 
ethnicity etc. Legal advice would be sought as to what information could be 
shared publicly. 

 More information could be provided as part of the review into how the risk 
tiers of local authorities were calculated. 

 Understanding more about the methods used to create intelligence-led stop 
and search would be useful. 

 In depth stop and search data to understand whether certain types of stop 
and search had different outcomes would be useful.  

 
7.2 RESOLVED: 
  

That the scope be agreed. 
 

That future evidence sessions include additional information as referenced 
during the discussion above. 

 
8. Select Committee work programme 

 
 
8.1 Katie Wood, Scrutiny Manager, introduced the report to the Committee. 
 
8.2 RESOLVED: 
 

That an additional item on Demographics of Lewisham be added to the 
work programme. 

 
That members of Children and Young People Select Committee be invited 
to attend meeting of 4 February 2019 for the item on Youth Violence and 
Knife Crime. 

 
9. Items to be referred to Mayor and Cabinet 

 
There were no referrals to Mayor and Cabinet. 
 
The meeting ended at 9.15 pm 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 

Page 10



Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee 

Title Declaration of interests 

Contributor Chief Executive Item 2 

Class Part 1 (open) 
5 November 
2018 

 
Declaration of interests 
 
Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the 
agenda. 
 
1. Personal interests 
 

There are three types o
[...]
 

8. Ward impact 

Geographical 

impact by ward: 

No specific impact / Specific impact in one or more 

Impact varies depending on which option is followed but it is 

likely to be visible across the whole borough. 

If impacting one or more wards specifically – which? 

Lewisham Central, Ladywell, Deptford, Catford, Downham, 

Whitefoot, Bellingham, Evelyn 

 

9. Service equalities impact 

Expected impact on service equalities for users – High / Medium / Low or N/A 

Ethnicity: H Pregnancy / Maternity: H 

Gender: H Marriage & Civil 

Partnerships: 

H 

Age: H Sexual orientation: H 

Disability: H Gender reassignment: H 

Religion / Belief: H Overall: H 

For any High impact service equality areas please explain why and what 

mitigations are proposed: 

The support that library staff provide to individuals trying to access information and 

online services will be substantially reduced. These individuals are some of the most 

vulnerable in our society and will have been signposted to the library service by other 

public sector bodies such as Job Centre Plus, Central Government departments, 

council services, GPs etc. 

Is a full service equalities impact assessment required: Yes / No Yes 

Page 115



APPENDIX 2 
COMMUNITY SERVICES PROPOSALS 

  Page 48 of 75 

 

 

10. Human Resources impact 

Will this cuts proposal have an impact on employees: Yes / No Yes 

Workforce profile: 

Posts Headcount 

in post 

FTE 

in post 

Establish-

ment posts 

Vacant 

Agency / 

Interim cover 

Not covered 

Scale 1 – 2 0 0 0 0 0 

Scale 3 – 5 24 17.12 31 2 5 

Sc 6 – SO2 33 25.75 39 3 3 

PO1 – PO5 7 7 7 0 0 

PO6 – PO8 0 0 0 0 0 

SMG 1 – 3 1 1 1 0 0 

JNC 0 0 0 0 0 

Total 65 50.87 78 5 8 

 

11. Legal implications 

State any specific legal implications relating to this proposal:  

The Public Libraries and Museums Act 1964 sets the statutory duty to provide a 

“comprehensive and efficient” libraries service on the local authority. The proposed 

cuts could 
[...]
 Cabinet 
Member for Parks, 
Neighbourhoods and 
Transport (job share) 
 

 
  

 

October 2018 
 

Corporate Estate Condition 
Survey 
 

13/11/18 
Executive Director 
for Resources and 
Regeneration 
 

Janet Senior, Executive 
Director for Resources & 
Regeneration and Mayor 
Damien Egan, Mayor 
 

 
  

 

P
age 332



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

October 2018 
 

Budget Cuts 
 

21/11/18 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Janet Senior, Executive 
Director for Resources & 
Regeneration and 
Councillor Amanda De 
Ryk, Cabinet Member for 
Finance, Skills and Jobs 
(job share) 
 

 
  

 

August 2018 
 

Cross Borough Procurement - 
Capital Letters 
 

21/11/18 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Kevin Sheehan, 
Executive Director for 
Customer Services and 
Councillor Paul Bell, 
Cabinet Member for 
Housing 
 

 
  

 

May 2018 
 

Lewisham Park CAA and 
Article 4 Direction 
 

21/11/18 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Janet Senior, Executive 
Director for Resources & 
Regeneration and  
 

 
  

 

August 2018 
 

Lewisham Strategic Heat 
Network Business Case 
 

21/11/18 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Janet Senior, Executive 
Director for Resources & 
Regeneration and Mayor 
Damien Egan, Mayor 
 

 
  

 

October 2018 
 

Mental Health Voluntary Sector 
Integrated Advocacy Service 
Contract 
 

21/11/18 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Aileen Buckton, 
Executive Director for 
Community Services and 
Councillor Chris Best, 
Deputy Mayor 
 

 
  

 

October 2018 
 

Mental Health Voluntary Sector 
Integrated Dementia Service 
Contract 
 

21/11/18 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Aileen Buckton, 
Executive Director for 
Community Services and 
Councillor Chris Best, 
Deputy Mayor 
 

 
  

 

P
age 333



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

October 2018 
 

Mental Health Voluntary Sector 
Integrated Prevention and 
Recovery Service Contract 
 

21/11/18 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Aileen Buckton, 
Executive Director for 
Community Services and 
Councillor Chris Best, 
Deputy Mayor 
 

 
  

 

October 2018 
 

Care at Home: arrangements 
for integrating health and care 
services 
 

21/11/18 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Aileen Buckton, 
Executive Director for 
Community Services and 
Councillor Chris Best, 
Deputy Mayor 
 

 
  

 

October 2018 
 

Interim Capital funding for 
essential highway works in 
Leeway and Grove Street 
 

21/11/18 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Janet Senior, Executive 
Director for Resources & 
Regeneration and 
Councillor Brenda 
Dacres, Cabinet Member 
for Parks, 
Neighbourhoods and 
Transport (job share) 
 

 
  

 

October 2018 
 

Achilles Street Redevelopment 
Proposals Part 1 & 2 
 

21/11/18 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Kevin Sheehan, 
Executive Director for 
Customer Services and 
Councillor Paul Bell, 
Cabinet Member for 
Housing 
 

 
  

 

October 2018 
 

Neighbourhood CIL Strategy 
 

21/11/18 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Janet Senior, Executive 
Director for Resources & 
Regeneration and Mayor 
Damien Egan, Mayor 
 

 
  

 

 
 

Main Grants Programme 2019 - 
2023 
 

21/11/18 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Aileen Buckton, 
Executive Director for 
Community Services and 

 
  

 

P
age 334



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

Councillor Jonathan 
Slater, Cabinet Member 
for Community Sector 
 

 
 

Semi Independence 
Accommodation and Support 
Framework for Children's 
Social Care 
 

21/11/18 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Sara Williams, Executive 
Director, Children and 
Young 
[...]
 
Finance, Skills and Jobs 
(job share) 
 

 
  

 

October 2018 
 

Provision of Homecare 
Services (Lead Provider) 
Extension of Contract 
 

12/12/18 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Aileen Buckton, 
Executive Director for 
Community Services and 
Councillor Chris Best, 
Deputy Mayor 
 

 
  

 

October 2018 
 

Award of contracts Vulnerable 
Adults Assessment Service , 

12/12/18 
Mayor and Cabinet 

Aileen Buckton, 
Executive Director for 

 
  

 P
age 336



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

Young Persons Specialist 
Service and Mental Health 
Specialist Service 
 

 Community Services and 
Councillor Chris Best, 
Deputy Mayor 
 

October 2018 
 

School Minor Works 
Programme 2019/20 
 

12/12/18 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Sara Williams, Executive 
Director, Children and 
Young People and 
Councillor Chris 
Barnham, Cabinet 
Member for School 
Performance 
 

 
  

 

October 2018 Parking Contract Extension 
and Proposed Floating Car 
Club Permit 
 

12/12/18 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Kevin Sheehan, 
Executive Director for 
Customer Services and 
Councillor Brenda 
Dacres, Cabinet Member 
for Parks, 
Neighbourhoods and 
Transport (job share) 
 

 
  

 

October 2018 
 

Lewisham Brownfield Land 
Register 2018 
 

12/12/18 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Janet Senior, Executive 
Director for Resources & 
Regeneration and Mayor 
Damien Egan, Mayor 
 

 
  

 

October 2018 
 

Public Health cuts consultation 
outcome and proposals 
 

12/12/18 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Aileen Buckton, 
Executive Director for 
Community Services and 
Councillor Chris Best, 
Deputy Mayor 
 

 
  

 

October 2018 
 

Planning Service Annual 
Monitoring  Report (AMR)  
2017-18 
 

16/01/19 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Janet Senior, Executive 
Director for Resources & 
Regeneration and Mayor 
Damien Egan, Mayor 

[...]
nior, Executive 
Director for Resources & 
Regeneration and 
Councillor Chris 
Barnham, Cabinet 
Member for School 
Performance 
 

 
  

 

May 2018 
 

Stillness School Kitchen and 
Dining Hall Contract 
 

26/02/19 
Executive Director 
for Children and 
Young People 
 

Sara Williams, Executive 
Director, Children and 
Young People and 
Councillor Chris 
Barnham, Cabinet 
Member for School 
Performance 
 

 
  

 

May 2018 
 

2 PCSA Contract Awards for 
Stage 1 of two SEND school 
expansion projects 
 

27/02/19 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Sara Williams, Executive 
Director, Children and 
Young People and 
Councillor Chris 
Barnham, Cabinet 
Member for School 
Performance 
 

 
  

 

P
age 339



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

 

      

      

P
age 340


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2018
	2 Declarations of interest
	4 Budget Cut Proposals
	04CutsproposalsAppendix 1 CYP Proformas
	04Appendix2CommunityServicesProfomasCutsproposals
	04Appendix2bTheCostofAdultSocialCare
	04Appendix 3 Customer Services Proformas
	04Appendix 4 Resources and Regeneration Proformas
	04CutsproposalsAppendices 5 to 8

	5 Safe Lewisham Plan
	05AppendixASafeLewishamPlan1819SSCSC051118

	7 Select Committee work programme
	Appendix B - Select committee work programmes 2018-19
	07SelectCommitteeWorkProgrammeAppCKeyDecisionPlanSSCSC051118




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE SAFER STRONGER 
COMMUNITIES SELECT COMMITTEE 

Monday, 5 November 2018 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Pauline Morrison (Chair), James Rathbone (Vice-Chair), 
Tauseef Anwar, Colin Elliott, Alex Feis-Bryce and Sakina Sheikh and Bill Brown (Ex-
Officio). 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Sue Hordijenko and Sophie Davis 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Joani Reid (Cabinet Member for Safer Communities), 
Councillor Jonathan Slater (Cabinet Member for Community Sector), Councillor Brenda 
Dacres (Cabinet Member for Parks, Neighbourhoods and Transport (job share)), 
Councillor Aisling Gallagher, Councillor Coral Howard, Councillor Silvana Kelleher, 
Councillor Jim Mallory, Councillor Joan Millbank, Paul Aladenika (Service Group 
Manager, Policy Development and Analytical Insight), Adam Bowles (Head of OD & HR), 
Aileen Buckton (Executive Director for Community Services) (London Borough of 
Lewisham), Gary Connors (Crime Reduction Service Manager), Liz Dart (Head of Culture 
and Community Development), James Lee (Service Manager, Inclusion and Prevention 
and Head of Cultural and Community Development), Barrie Neal (Head of Corporate 
Policy and Governance), Antonio Rizzo (Library and Information Services Manager), 
Kevin Sheehan (Executive Director for Customer Services), Geeta Subramaniam-
Mooney (Head of Public Protection and Safety), Selwyn Thompson (Head of Financial 
Services), Sara Williams (Executive Director, Children and Young People) (London 
Borough of Lewisham) and Katie Wood (Scrutiny Manager) 
 
 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2018 

 
1.1 That the minutes of the on the 19 September be agreed as an accurate 

record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.  
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
2.1 Councillor Mallory declared a personal interest under item 4 "Budget Cuts" 

as he was Chair of Lee Green Lives which was in receipt of a local 
assembly grant and a Main Grant. 

 

2.2 Councillor Morrison declared a personal interest in respect of Item 4 
"Budget Cuts" and Item 6 “Main Grants Consultation Results” as she was a 
trustee and officer of a trust in receipt of a Main Grant. 

 
2.3 Councillor Rathbone declared a personal interest in item 4 “Budget Cuts” 

and item 6 “Main Grants Programme Consultation Results” as he was a 
member of Lewisham Citizens Advice Bureau and Voluntary Action 
Lewisham and he was a member of the Board of Lee Green Lives and 
Manor House Community Library.  



 

 
 
 

2 

 
3. Response to Referrals from this Committee 

 
3.1 There were no responses to referrals discussed at this meeting. 
 

4. Budget Cut Proposals 
 
4.1 Selwyn Thompson introduced the report to the Committee and highlighted 

that for the next two years, pending the Comprehensive Spending Review in 
summer 2019, the level of cuts needed were estimated at £30m, (£17m and 
£13m in 19/20 and 20/21 respectively). This round of cuts proposals were for 
proposals totalling just under £21m for 19/20 and 20/21. 

 

4.2 Paul Aladenika highlighted that each savings proposal would need to 
consider equalities implications. 

 

4.3 Sara Williams, Executive Director for Children and Young People introduced 
cut proposal CYP 6 “Cease funding for former CYP funded post in Voluntary 
Action Lewisham” to the Committee. Mark Drinkwater, Policy and 
Communications Coordinator and Tony Nixon, Director, Voluntary Action 
Lewisham also addressed the Committee on this proposal. During these 
presentations and in the discussion that followed, the following key points 
were highlighted: 

 The Council would always continue to have a close and positive 
relationship with Voluntary Action Lewisham and highly valued the 
work they did.  

 There was no referral to PAC on this proposal. 
 

4.4 Geeta Subramaniam-Mooney, Head of Public Protection and Safety, 
introduced cut proposal COM10 “Crime Enforcement and Regulation 
Reorganisation”. In the discussion that followed the following key points were 
highlighted: 

 Members of the Committee felt more information on the potential 
impact of the part of the saving related to CCTV services should be 
obtained prior to a decision on this aspect of the saving being made. 
This should include consultation with partner organisations. 
 

4.5 Liz Dart, Head of Culture and Community Development, introduced cut 
proposal COM11 “Hub Libraries Cuts to Staffed Opening Hours” and 
explained that the proposal contained 2 options. Caroline Jupp, Save 
Lewisham Libraries, was invited to address the Committee. Caroline tabled a 
document listing concerns on the proposed cuts reports, a copy of which will 
be included in the agenda documentation. Peter Richardson, Friends of 
Manor House Library, was also invited to address the Committee. In the 
discussion that followed the following key points were raised: 

 Members of the Committee felt that more information on the equalities 
implications was needed and further consultation would be important.  

 Members of the Committee commented that the proposals in their 
current format could lead to an unacceptable level of detriment to the 
most vulnerable in society. 
 



 

 
 
 

3 

4.6 Liz Dart, Head of Culture and Community Development, introduced cut 
proposal COM13 “Reduction in Arts Development and Events Funding”. In 
the discussion that followed the following key points were raised: 

 Alternative funding sources had been looked into but it had been very 
challenging to secure additional funds. 

 Hidden additional costs included the costs for policing Blackheath 
Fireworks and People’s Day. These costs were currently met by the 
Police but would be increasingly challenging for them. 

 There was no referral to PAC on this proposal. 
 

4.7 Liz Dart, Head of Culture and Community Development, introduced cut 
proposal COM14 “Reduce Local Assemblies Budget”. This cut proposal had 
been looked at by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. A copy of their 
referral on this and COM 12 “Cuts to Main Grants Project” was tabled, a copy 
of which will  included kept with the agenda documentation. Councillor 
Jonathan Slater, Cabinet Member for the Community Sector and Councillor 
Coral Howard were also invited to address the Committee. In the discussion 
that followed, the key points below were noted: 

 Members of the Committee felt that COM14 needed to be considered 
in conjunction with COM17 “Ending the Small and Faith Fund”. Liz 
Dart introduced the cut proposal COM17 to the Committee so they 
could consider both together. 

 Concerns were raised that the combined effect of the proposed cuts 
on small community groups could be particularly challenging for them.  

 Members of the Committee felt that the retention of some form of 
small grant programme, accessible to community and neighbourhood 
groups, was essential to building strong communities. 

 Members of the Committee were concerned not all wards would 
receive regular CIL money.  
 

4.8 Liz Dart, Head of Culture and Community Development, introduced cut 
proposal COM16 “Cultural and Community Development Staff Structure” 
 

 Standing Orders were suspended at 9.20pm 

 There was no referral to PAC on this proposal. 
 
4.9 Barrie Neal, Head of Corporate Policy and Governance introduced cut 

proposal RES7 “Reduce Corporate Apprenticeship Salary Budget” to the 
Committee. 

 There was no referral to PAC on this proposal. 
 
4.10 Adam Bowles, Head of Organisational Development and Human Resources 

introduced cut proposal RES 10 “Cease Graduate Programme” to the 
Committee. 

 There was no referral to PAC on this proposal. 
 

4.11 James Lee, Head of Culture and Community Development, introduced cut 
proposal COM12 “Cut to Main Grants Budget” to the Committee. This cut 
proposal had been looked at by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. As 
listed in paragraph 4.7 of these minutes, a copy of their referral on this and 



 

 
 
 

4 

COM 14 “Reduce Local Assemblies Budget” was tabled, a copy of which will 
be kept with the agenda documentation. Councillor Mallory was invited to 
address the Committee. The following key points were raised in the 
discussion. 

 The Committee recognised the commitment of the voluntary sector 
and the challenges they were facing. 

 The Committee felt that the proposed cut of 30% was too high and 
there should be further consideration as to whether the scale of the cut 
could be reduced before a final decision was made. 

 
 
4.10 RESOLVED: 
 

The Committee resolved to advise the Public Accounts Select Committee of 
the following: 
 

1. COM 10: Crime Enforcement and Regulation Reorganisation 

 
The Committee stated that whilst they understood the severity of the 
budget situation, they felt a decision should not be made on the part 
of this saving proposal relating to the review of CCTV Service (£161k 
(20/21)), without a complete assessment of the full impact of this cut. 
This should include consideration of how often CCTV is used to stop 
crime taking place as it happens and retrospectively in prosecutions, 
as well as the extent to which the capacity being reduced would 
affect residents and partner organisations. 

 
2. COM 11: Hubs Libraries Cuts to staffed opening hours 

 
The Committee felt the proposals in their current form were 
unacceptable and further consultation was necessary before a 
decision could be made. A full Equalities Impact Assessment should 
also be undertaken. The Committee highlighted that section 9 of the 
budget pro-forma stated that those affected included “some of the 
most vulnerable in our society (who) will have been signposted to the 
library service by other public sector bodies such as Job Centre Plus, 
Central Government Departments, council services, GP etc.”  

 
3. COM 12: Cuts to main grants budget 

 
The Committee were concerned that the proposed cut of 30% was 
too high and there should be further consideration as to whether the 
scale of the cut could be reduced before a final decision was made. 
 

4. COM 14: Local Assemblies Fund and COM 17: Ending the Small and 

Faith Fund 

 
 The Committee felt that these two proposals should be considered 

together. The Committee stated that the retention of some form of 
small grant programme, accessible to community and 
neighbourhood groups, was essential to building strong 



 

 
 
 

5 

communities. The Committee believed that Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL) money could not achieve this and that not all wards would 
receive regular CIL money. As such the Committee felt a new 
scheme must be created that would provide funds for small 
groups/initiatives and that this funding should be subject to approval 
of Ward Assemblies to retain local democracy and accountability.  

 
 

5. Safe Lewisham Plan 
 
 
5.1 Geeta Subramaniam-Mooney, Head of Public Protection and Safety 

introduced the report to the Committee. In the discussion that followed, the 
following key points were highlighted: 

 

 Gender based violence included in its definition violence against men and boys. 

 Each secondary school in the borough had a named Police contact they could 

communicate with. Each Primary School had a Safer Neighbourhood Team they 

could contact. 

 The Lammy Review on the treatment of, and outcomes for, the BAME community 

in the criminal justice system, The Casey Review on Opportunity and integration, 

and the Young Review on Improving outcomes for young Black/and or Muslim 

men in the criminal justice system continued to be important reference documents 

for the team and the findings had been reviewed. 

 The Casey Review included a section looking at Prevent. 

 Work had been undertaken with Muslim women’s groups to help understand and 

address fear and perceptions of crime. 

 
5.2 RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted. 
 

6. Main Grants Programme Consultation Results 
 
 
 
6.1 James Lee, Head of Service, Culture and Community Development, 

introduced the report to the Committee. In the discussion that followed, the 
following key points were raised: 

 

 The importance for some Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) groups of 
receiving funding from the Council as an endorsement allowing them to 
more easily secure additional funding from other sources was raised. 

 Members of the Committee noted that many VCS groups and services 
worked across more than one of the four funding streams on the Main 
Grants Programme and that this needed to be acknowledged within the 
process of awarding of grants. 

 The cuts proposal COM17 “Ending the Small and Faith Fund” should be 
considered alongside the Main Grants Fund proposals. 

 



 

 
 
 

6 

6.2 RESOLVED: 
 

That the following recommendation be referred to the Mayor and Cabinet: 
 

1. That emphasis should be placed on the ability of Voluntary and 
Community Sector Groups to access additional resources alongside 
any grants from the London Borough of Lewisham. 

2. That emphasis should be placed on the ability of Voluntary and 
Community Sector Groups to meet more than one theme included in 
the Main Grants Programme. 

3. That no decision should be made on Main Grants Funding periods 
until a decision has been reached on the budget cuts proposal COM 
17 “Ending the Small and Faith Fund”. 

 
 

7. Select Committee work programme 
 
7.1 Katie Wood, Scrutiny Manager, introduced the report to the Committee. The 

following points were noted during the discussion: 
 

 The following information was suggested as being included as part of the report the 

Committee would receive from the Community Rehabilitation Company (CRC) 

and the National Probation Service (NPS): 

1. As much data as possible to include: data on the offending/re-offending 

rates; breakdown of gender/age/ethnicity. 

2. Information on the improvement plan 

3. Information on what was different between those that reoffended and those 

that were successfully rehabilitated. 

 
7.2 RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted. 
 

That comments on the NPS and CRC report be passed on to partners at 
the NPS and CRC.  

 
8. Items to be referred to Mayor and Cabinet 

 
Referrals were made as listed under Item 4 and Item 6. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 10.05 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 


